Teknik Dergi, 2021 11069-11080, Paper 625, Technical Note
Stress Fluctuations in Triaxial Testing of Angular
Grains*
Aydin OZBAY1
Ali Firat CABALAR2
ABSTRACT
Stress fluctuations caused by stick-slip instabilities are frequently encountered in laboratory
shear testings of granular materials. It is not common to observe stick-slips in angular-shaped

Twenty four experiments were performed on the angular glass granules (Table 2). In fact,
three particle size distributions (labelled as GG1, GG2 and GG3) were utilized to investigate
the effect of particle size. Those materials were tested by applying four different confining
pressures (30 kPa, 50 kPa, 70 kPa and 100 kPa) and two distinct loading rates (2 mm/min
and 0.2 mm/min). The glass granule specimens were loaded until an axial strain of about 20%
was reached.
Aydin OZBAY, Ali Firat CABALAR
11073
Table 2 - The details of the tests
Test No Test ID
Material
Type
Confining
Pressure
Loading Rate
1 GG1-30F GG1 30 kPa 2 mm/min
2 GG1-50F GG1 50 kPa 2 mm/min
3 GG1-70F GG1 70 kPa 2 mm/min
4 GG1-100F GG1 100 kPa 2 mm/min
5 GG1-30S GG1 30 kPa 0.2 mm/min
6 GG1-50S GG1 50 kPa 0.2 mm/min
7 GG1-70S GG1 70 kPa 0.2 mm/min
8 GG1-100S GG1 100 kPa 0.2 mm/min
9 GG2-30F GG2 30 kPa 2 mm/min
10 GG2-50F GG2 50 kPa 2 mm/min
11 GG2-70F GG2 70 kPa 2 mm/min
12 GG2-100F GG2 100 kPa 2 mm/min
13 GG2-30S GG2 30 kPa 0.2 mm/min
14 GG2-50S GG2 50 kPa 0.2 mm/min
15 GG2-70S GG2 70 kPa 0.2 mm/min
16 GG2-100S GG2 100 kPa 0.2 mm/min
17 GG3-30F GG3 30 kPa 2 mm/min
18 GG3-50F GG3 50 kPa 2 mm/min
19 GG3-70F GG3 70 kPa 2 mm/min
20 GG3-100F GG3 100 kPa 2 mm/min
21 GG3-30S GG3 30 kPa 0.2 mm/min
22 GG3-50S GG3 50 kPa 0.2 mm/min
23 GG3-70S GG3 70 kPa 0.2 mm/min
24 GG3-100S GG3 100 kPa 0.2 mm/min
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
For the purpose of presenting results in a convenient and compact manner, it was preferred
to give the graphical outcomes of the experimental study with respect to two of the input
parameters namely particle size and loading rate (Figs. 2-7). The figures also include the